
City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, October 9 2023, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order

B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Roll Call

D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements
1. Jake Pieper Recognition

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)  

F. Consent Calendar
1. Approve Council minutes for September 25, 2023 [Pg. 3]
2. Accept Parks and Recreation minutes for July 27, 2023 [Pg. 5]
3. Cancel November 27, 2023 City Council Meeting
4. Cancel December 25, 2023 City Council Meeting

G. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders
1. Kidtown Soft Floor Change Order [Pg. 6]

a. iPlay Safety Surfacing Change Order [Pg. 7]
2. BOEM letter in opposition to Off-shore Windmills [Pg. 8]

a. Draft Letter for submittal to BOEM [Pg. 10]
b. Letter to BOEM, June 28, 2022 [Pg. 11]
c. Resolution 22-R-4565, June 27, 2022, offshore wind energy [Pg. 12]

3. Contribution to VFW Post 966 [Pg. 13]
a. VFW Post 966 flyer – Help Us Rebuild our VFW Post [Pg. 14]

4. Authorized signatories for all City financial activities [Pg. 15]
a. Resolution 23-R-1250 [Pg. 16]

H. Informational Non-Action Items
1. September 2023 Vouchers [Pg. 17]

I. Remarks from Mayor, Councilors and City Manager

J. Adjournment

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
A. Call to Order

C. Roll Call

D. Consent Calendar

1. Approve Urban Renewal meeting Minutes for June 26, 2023 [Pg. 20]
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E.  Staff Reports  
1. City Hall Fire Bay Doors [Pg. 21] 
 a. American Industrial Door LLC Bid [Pg. 23] 
 b. Strong Refuge Dock & Door Bid [Pg. 25] 
 c. Cascade Door Service Inc. Bid [Pg. 27] 
 d. Rytec FV Specifications [Pg. 28] 
 e. Photo – City Hall Fire Hall Bay Doors [Pg. 36] 
2. Alder Street Parking Lot sidewalk and paving projects [Pg. 37] 
 a. Contractor bids sheet – Klinefelter Contracting [Pg. 39] 
 b. Contractor bid sheet – McLennan Excavation [Pg. 40] 
 c. Contractor bid sheet – Tidewater Contractors Inc. [Pg. 41] 
 d. Conceptual drawing [Pg. 42] 

 

F.  Agency Remarks 

G.  Adjournment 

 
 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.Brookings.or.us/PublicCommentForm. Public  Brookings City Hall and 
Chetco Community Public Library.  Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before start of the meeting or during regular 
business hours.   
  
All public meetings are held in accessible locations. Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please 
contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 
View the City Council meeting LIVE at the time of the meeting on:  
 - Television – Charter Channel 181 
  -  Internet – 1. Visit the City of Brookings website at www.brookings.or.us. 2. Click on Government (top tab).  3. Click on City Council (right side).  4. 
Under Agenda & Meetings click “Watch Meeting Live”.  5. You will need to download the VLC Media Player. Follow directions and links for your device. 
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City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Monday, September 25, 2023 
 

Call to Order 
Mayor Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 7:05 PM 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Ron Hedenskog, Councilors Isaac Hodges, Andy Martin, Michelle Morosky, 
and Ed Schrieber (by phone); a quorum present 
 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, Public Works and Development Services Deputy 
Director Lauri Ziemer and Deputy Recorder Brooklyn Osterhage 
 
Media Present: 1 
Others Present:  Approximately 20 audience members 
 
Ceremonies 
1. Tim Rettke Retirement Recognition – Janell Howard, Tony Baron and Mayor Hedenskog 

thanked Tim for his 20 years of service to the city and presented him with a plaque. 
 

Scheduled Public Appearances 
1. Jerry Law, VFW Post 966, presented an update on their building and plans to fundraise for the 

repair costs.  
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to have the City Manager bring this back at a future date with a possible 
proposal for grant funding. 
 
2. Lee Finkle and Chris Clark, CourseCo, provided an update on Salmon Run golf course and year 

end projections. 
 

Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience 
1. Thena Lyons – 96305 Spindrift Lane, Brookings spoke in opposition of the BOEM off-shore wind 

energy proposals. 
 
Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for September 11, 2023 
2. Approve Special Council minutes for September 19, 2023 
3. Approve Planning Commission minutes for August 1, 2023 
4. Receive monthly financial report for August 2023 
 
Mayor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Schreiber seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
Staff Reports 
1. Appointment of Judge Pro Tem 
Janell Howard presented the staff report. 
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Councilor Morosky moved, Councilor Martin seconded, and Council voted unanimously 
to appoint James Fallman as Judge Pro Tem.  
 
Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
Councilor Martin spoke about upcoming meeting with Department of Fish and Wildlife, and South 
Coast Fishermen. 
 
Councilor Schreiber asked about status of Kidtown completion. Janell Howard advised it’s still on 
track for completion in October. 
 
Adjournment 
Mayor Hedenskog adjourned the meeting at 8:17 PM. 
 

 

 
Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this 9th day of October, 2023: 

 

  
 

Ron Hedenskog, Mayor  Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023 Oct 04, 2023  09:28AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

09/23 09/07/2023 90533 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 230.92

09/23 09/07/2023 90534 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 150.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90535 6230 Better Health Family Medical 10-00-2005 281.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90536 2407 Blue Star Gas 10-00-2005 3,573.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90537 6116 Brookings Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram 10-00-2005 93.54

09/23 09/07/2023 90538 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90539 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 1,255.77

09/23 09/07/2023 90540 2364 C & S Fire-Safe Services LLC 10-00-2005 56.50

09/23 09/07/2023 90541 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 30-00-2005 683.33

09/23 09/07/2023 90542 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

09/23 09/07/2023 90543 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 25-00-2005 476.72

09/23 09/07/2023 90544 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 33-00-2005 2,222.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90545 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 960.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90546 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 789.76

09/23 09/07/2023 90547 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 220.50

09/23 09/07/2023 90548 5939 Country Media Inc 10-00-2005 160.68

09/23 09/07/2023 90549 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 20-00-2005 561.38

09/23 09/07/2023 90550 1 Galdina Serrano 20-00-2005 167.07

09/23 09/07/2023 90551 1 Natalie Crino 20-00-2005 263.71

09/23 09/07/2023 90552 1 Brendon Shepherd 20-00-2005 270.10

09/23 09/07/2023 90553 1 Brooklyn Vandehey 20-00-2005 189.31

09/23 09/07/2023 90554 5804 Early Management Team Inc 50-00-2005 2,000.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90555 3342 Fastenal 20-00-2005 36.09

09/23 09/07/2023 90556 5432 First Community Credit Union 25-00-2005 4,662.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90557 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 4,783.97

09/23 09/07/2023 90558 269 Grainger 10-00-2005 432.90

09/23 09/07/2023 90559 6226 Jose Gutierrez 10-00-2005 116.97

09/23 09/07/2023 90560 6227 Darryl Harmon 10-00-2005 414.92

09/23 09/07/2023 90561 5733 Thomas W Kerr 10-00-2005 817.54

09/23 09/07/2023 90562 6228 Chris Limon 10-00-2005 367.62

09/23 09/07/2023 90563 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 325.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90564 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 10-00-2005 1.41

09/23 09/07/2023 90565 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 210.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90566 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 152.68

09/23 09/07/2023 90567 699 OR Transportation Infrastructure Bank 44-00-2005 125,255.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90568 4794 Pacific Rim Copy Center 50-00-2005 78.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90569 4 Brookings Seventh-day Adventist Church 10-00-2005 141.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90570 4 Wild Rivers Film Festival 10-00-2005 115.50

09/23 09/07/2023 90571 4 Mary Ann Antenucci 10-00-2005 26.50

09/23 09/07/2023 90572 4 Kaitlin Lawson 10-00-2005 258.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90573 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90574 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 1,075.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90575 5849 PR Diamond Products Inc 15-00-2005 547.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90576 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 464.79

09/23 09/07/2023 90577 3 Bob Moore 20-00-2005 135.86

09/23 09/07/2023 90578 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 300.78

09/23 09/07/2023 90579 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 334.20

09/23 09/07/2023 90580 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 10-00-2005 718.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90581 3752 Trace Analytics, LLC 10-00-2005 25.84

09/23 09/07/2023 90582 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 5,322.00

09/23 09/07/2023 90583 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 7,154.87

09/23 09/14/2023 90584 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 546.45

09/23 09/14/2023 90585 496 APSCO LLC 53-00-2005 53,456.05

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023 Oct 04, 2023  09:28AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

09/23 09/14/2023 90586 6121 AutoZone Inc 10-00-2005 21.89

09/23 09/14/2023 90587 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 74.07

09/23 09/14/2023 90588 6232 Central Machinery Sales Inc 50-00-2005 129,705.00

09/23 09/14/2023 90589 185 Del Cur Supply 50-00-2005 566.01

09/23 09/14/2023 90590 371 Dept. of Environmental Quality 25-00-2005 374.40

09/23 09/14/2023 90591 6092 Earth Planter 75-00-2005 1,125.00

09/23 09/14/2023 90592 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.50

09/23 09/14/2023 90593 4989 Gaylord Klinefelter Contracting Inc 50-00-2005 33,361.75

09/23 09/14/2023 90594 6226 Jose Gutierrez 10-00-2005 50.13

09/23 09/14/2023 90595 6227 Darryl Harmon 10-00-2005 301.76

09/23 09/14/2023 90596 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 10-00-2005 359.39

09/23 09/14/2023 90597 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 25-00-2005 132,129.50

09/23 09/14/2023 90598 6157 Michael Keller 10-00-2005 375.00

09/23 09/14/2023 90599 6228 Chris Limon 10-00-2005 96.08

09/23 09/14/2023 90600 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 10-00-2005 5,432.50

09/23 09/14/2023 90601 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 512.00

09/23 09/14/2023 90602 4 Debbie Bruschi 10-00-2005 382.00

09/23 09/14/2023 90603 5768 Proficient Auto Center Inc 10-00-2005 1,463.50

09/23 09/14/2023 90604 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 374.82

09/23 09/14/2023 90605 6231 Billy R Reynolds 10-00-2005 300.00

09/23 09/14/2023 90606 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 288.25

09/23 09/14/2023 90607 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 944.12

09/23 09/14/2023 90608 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 15-00-2005 423.81

09/23 09/14/2023 90609 169 Waste Connections Inc 50-00-2005 12,010.78

09/23 09/14/2023 90610 4808 Neil Watson 10-00-2005 159.52

09/23 09/14/2023 90611 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 191.30

09/23 09/21/2023 90612 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 204.40

09/23 09/21/2023 90613 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 199.99

09/23 09/21/2023 90614 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 504.74

09/23 09/21/2023 90615 193 Central Equipment Co, Inc 10-00-2005 1,686.57

09/23 09/21/2023 90616 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 150.00

09/23 09/21/2023 90617 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 50-00-2005 2,631.00

09/23 09/21/2023 90618 5734 Jose Contreras 10-00-2005 309.07

09/23 09/21/2023 90619 173 Curry Equipment 15-00-2005 931.28

09/23 09/21/2023 90620 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 50-00-2005 216.00

09/23 09/21/2023 90621 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 443.52

09/23 09/21/2023 90622 1 Tom Wimmer 20-00-2005 300.00

09/23 09/21/2023 90623 2640 Dyer Partnership, The 52-00-2005 36,413.59

09/23 09/21/2023 90624 6097 GP Energy 10-00-2005 3,336.05

09/23 09/21/2023 90625 6226 Jose Gutierrez 10-00-2005 83.55

09/23 09/21/2023 90626 6227 Darryl Harmon 10-00-2005 301.76

09/23 09/21/2023 90627 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 2,575.00

09/23 09/21/2023 90628 6234 iPlay Safety Surfacing LLC 50-00-2005 85,103.00

09/23 09/21/2023 90629 6221 Kittelson & Associates Inc 75-00-2005 1,446.25

09/23 09/21/2023 90630 6228 Chris Limon 10-00-2005 58.49

09/23 09/21/2023 90631 4741 M & J Glazebrook Construction 53-00-2005 29,178.09

09/23 09/21/2023 90632 5603 Oregon Assoc of Municipal Recorders 10-00-2005 75.00

09/23 09/21/2023 90633 6122 Owens Pump & Equipment 53-00-2005 70.37

09/23 09/21/2023 90634 1359 Pacific Coast Audio 20-00-2005 269.00

09/23 09/21/2023 90635 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 55.75

09/23 09/21/2023 90636 6233 Michelle Robidoux 10-00-2005 29.99

09/23 09/21/2023 90637 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 396.86

09/23 09/21/2023 90638 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 49.37

09/23 09/21/2023 90639 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,280.87

09/23 09/28/2023 90640 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 852.38

09/23 09/28/2023 90641 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 10-00-2005 27.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023 Oct 04, 2023  09:28AM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

09/23 09/28/2023 90642 5108 Brad Kelly, PT 10-00-2005 105.00

09/23 09/28/2023 90643 6147 Bullard Law 10-00-2005 14,142.09

09/23 09/28/2023 90644 588 Cardinal Services Inc 10-00-2005 1,976.00

09/23 09/28/2023 90645 6031 Cascade Home Center 20-00-2005 1,424.91

09/23 09/28/2023 90646 4977 Civic Plus LLC 49-00-2005 9,345.09

09/23 09/28/2023 90647 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 10-00-2005 415.43

09/23 09/28/2023 90648 5734 Jose Contreras 10-00-2005 239.28

09/23 09/28/2023 90649 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 11,459.49

09/23 09/28/2023 90650 1620 Curry County Community Development 10-00-2005 55.00

09/23 09/28/2023 90651 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 284.50

09/23 09/28/2023 90652 5642 Financial Pacific Leasing 30-00-2005 47,689.78

09/23 09/28/2023 90653 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 15-00-2005 247.00

09/23 09/28/2023 90654 6226 Jose Gutierrez 10-00-2005 325.85

09/23 09/28/2023 90655 6227 Darryl Harmon 10-00-2005 339.48

09/23 09/28/2023 90656 4171 In-Motion Graphics 25-00-2005 155.50

09/23 09/28/2023 90657 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 33.00

09/23 09/28/2023 90658 4261 Lexipol LLC 10-00-2005 1,903.44

09/23 09/28/2023 90659 4269 Gary Milliman 10-00-2005 375.20

09/23 09/28/2023 90660 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 1,092.46

09/23 09/28/2023 90661 4 Brianna Saunders 10-00-2005 244.00

09/23 09/28/2023 90662 4 Erin Waller 10-00-2005 258.00

09/23 09/28/2023 90663 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 59.99

09/23 09/28/2023 90664 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 171.00

09/23 09/28/2023 90665 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 10-00-2005 292.43

09/23 09/28/2023 90666 5979 LeeAnn Spring Sheffel 10-00-2005 760.31

09/23 09/28/2023 90667 5195 Sonsray Machinery LLC 15-00-2005 1,043.46

09/23 09/28/2023 90668 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 714.37

          Grand Totals:  811,386.43

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings 
URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY MEETING MINUTES 

City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
Monday, June 26, 2023 

 

Call to Order 
Chair Hedenskog called the meeting to order at 8:00 PM 
 

Roll Call 
Agency Present: Chair Ron Hedenskog, Directors Isaac Hodges, Andy Martin, and Ed Schrieber; a 

quorum present 
Absent:  Director Michelle Morosky 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, PWDS Director Anthony Baron, and PWDS Deputy Director 

Lauri Ziemer 
Media Present: 1 

Others Present: 0 
 

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Urban Renewal meeting minutes for June 12, 2023 

 

Chair Hedenskog moved, Director Hodges seconded, and Agency voted unanimously to 
approve the Consent Calendar. 
 

Staff Reports  
1. Chetco Avenue Enhancements - Traffic Study Award 
Tony Baron presented the staff report 
 

Director Hodges moved, Director Martin seconded, and Agency voted unanimously to 
authorize expenditure of Urban Renewal funds for Kittelson & Associates in the amount of 

$28,487 to perform a traffic study of Chetco Avenue from Alder Street to Pacific Avenue. 
 

2. Façade Improvement Program 

Tony Baron presented the staff report 
 

Agency discussed. Chair Hedenskog moved Director Martin seconded, and Agency voted 
unanimously to authorize staff to revise the criteria for the Façade Improvement Program as listed in 
the staff report. 
 

3. Alder Street Parking Lot 

Tony Baron presented the staff report 
  
Agency discussed if project should be done now rather than have to do in future and questioned if it 
accomplished providing parking for the downtown area. Director Hodges moved, Chair 
Hedenskog seconded, to authorize City Manager to pursue development of the Alder Street 

Parking Lot project and bring bids back for approval.  Council discussed.  With a vote of two 
to two, Director Martin and Schreiber voting nay, the motion failed.    
 

Adjournment 
Chair Hedenskog moved, Director Schrieber seconded and Agency voted unanimously to adjourn the 
meeting at 8:45 PM. 

Respectfully submitted:  ATTESTED: 
this 9th day of October, 2023: 

 
  

Ron Hedenskog, URA Chair  Janell K. Howard, City Manager 
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